## CHAPTER XCVII.

An Act to provide for the survey and location of a March 1, 1966. State Road from Crow Wing, in Crow Wing County, to Vermilion Lake, in Saint Louis County.

- SECTION 1. Designates three Commissioners to locate State Road from Crow Wing to Vermilion Lake.
  - 2. Time and place of meeting of Commissioners.
  - 3. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Nominates Commissioners. .

SECTION 1. That Leon Hood, Henry Beauleau and George W. Sweet be and the same are hereby appointed commissioners to survey and locate a State road from Crow Wing, in Crow Wing county, to Vermilion Lake, in Saint Louis county, Minnesota.

Commissionera pist-to fill va-

SEC. 2. The said commissioners, or any two of to meet-to file them, shall meet in the town of Crow Wing on the first Monday of May next, and from thence proceed to survey and locate said road by the most feasible route, as soon as possible, and shall file a profile of said road, together with a copy of the field notes, in the office of the register of deeds of the counties through which the said road may pass. In case any one of said commissioners is not able to attend, the others shall have power to appoint some suitable person in his stead.

> SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1866.